Preparation of the Plant Extract: The roots of Sphenocentrum jollyanum were harvested and 

washed under tap water to remove contaminants and air dried under shade. They were pulverized using 

laboratory milling machine and sifted using 0.25 mm sieve. One thousand five hundred gram (1,500g) of 

the powdered root sample of Sphenocentrum jollyanum was soaked in 7500 ml of ethanol for 48 hours 

with agitation. The resulting ethanol root extract was filtered using muslin cloth and evaporated to 

dryness using rotary evaporator at a temperature of 45